# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

### STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

### RESOLVES

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

CHAP. 128

#### Chapter 125

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Wilson C. Ryder of Dresden.

Wilson C. Ryder; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the State the sum of \$61.60 to be paid to Wilson C. Ryder, of Dresden, to reimburse him for gasoline used for agricultural purposes during period prior to August 1, 1955.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 126

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Knox County for Certain Court Expenses.

Knox county; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the State the sum of \$2,632.01 to be paid to Knox county for court expenses in trial of escaped convicts of the State Prison.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 127

RESOLVE, in Favor of Sidney Bragdon of New Gloucester for Damage by Escapees from Pownal State School.

Sidney Bragdon; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$100 to be paid to Sidney Bragdon, of New Gloucester, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State, for damage to a 1949 Ford and other expenses incurred by escapees from the Pownal State School.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 128

RESOLVE, in Favor of Mrs. Elwood Gerry of North Yarmouth.

Mrs. Elwood Gerry; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the State the sum of \$500 to be paid to Mrs. Elwood Gerry, of North Yarmouth, as a full and final settlement of her claim against the State for damage done to her 1954 Chevrolet station wagon by an escapee of Pownal State School.